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In what has become a Pointless Event tradition, Don
Hosler brought out his sweeeet Camaro.

Photography by Bob Blucher
Inside:
« January meeting @ Perkins - Apopka - 1/7
+ December meeting minutes
« Awards Banquet Pictures
« Winners revealed
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Event Schedule:

January 10, 2016
Event #1 @ Lake County Technical Center
Event Hosts: O, Edstrom, M. Mincey, C. Plumley, Z. Plumley, R. Speaks

February 14, 2016

Event #2 @ Lake County Technical Center
Event Hosts: D. Giddens, J Giddens - MORE HOSTS NEEDED!!!

March 13,2016

Event #3 @ Lake County Technical Center
Event Hosts: HOSTS NEEDED!!!

-

Marltin Sporits Car Club

Orilando. rlorida

Check out our website! www.martinscc.org

2016 EXECUTIVE BOARD

President Mickey Gauldin rootes66@earthlink.net
Vice President Bob Blucher

Secretary Troy Watters twatters@tampabay.rr.com
Treasurer Ben Turner beturn@gmail.com

Events Director Don Cross

PIT PATTER EDITOR
Bert Foschini
bfoschini@yahoo.com
CIRCULATION

Bert Foschini
bfoschini@yahoo.com



JANUARY EVENT NEWS

Monthly Club Meeting

Thursday, January 7, 2016
Perkins
989 W Orange Blossom Trail
Apopka, FL 32712
7:30PM

Located about 1.5 miles past downtown Apopka, just past the SR 451
interchange. From I-4 take exit 92 west toward Apopka, go about 8.5
miles and Perkins will be on the right. For more details, go to the website
and look under the “Event Locations” tab.

January Event
Sunday, January 10, 2016
Lake County Technical Center
13000 Frankies Road
Tavares, FL 32778

Time: 8:00 am - On-site registration opens

8:30 am - On-site registration closes,
$10 late fee begins

9:00 am - Tech inspection closes

9:15 am - Guided walk-thru w/novice
instructor (mandatory for
Novice entrants)

9:45 am - Drivers meeting

10:00 am - First car out

Pre-register and pre-pay at myautoevents.com



JECEMBER MEETING MINUTE

Martin Sports Car Club, General Meeting Minutes
Wednesday, Dec 3, 2015 @ Doc’s Streetside Grille

Meeting Called to Order 7:30p by Mickey Gauldin

Everyone receive a Pit Patter this month? All Ayes

Motion made to approve Oct minutes; unanimous Approval

Motion proposed by DGiddens to have the Stig move 2 chairs due to glare; no
seconds

Treasurer (Ben)

Income, reserve, expenses, totals — still in the black!

VP Report (Mikael)
Good course at Lake Tech Center, no safety issues noted or reported

Secretary (Troy)
Please remember to update your contact info to the club, and sign the ros-
ter

Events Report (Zane)

® Nov 8 @ LTC — 56 drivers with 6 novices; 1 more than 2014
TTD went to BBlucher, and TTD-Nov went to JMcDonald

Upcoming Events

Dec 12 MSCC Banquet @ Taverna Italiano (see website for more info)

Dec 13 MSCC @ LTC; HOSTS — MMincey, TSothern, EMertz,
ASchwandes, HSchwandes, Paul Dahlquist

Jan 10 @ LTC; HOSTS — MMincey, OEdstrom, CPlumley, ZPlumley,
RSpeaks

Feb 14 @ LTC; HOSTS — DGiddens, JGiddens, more needed

Mar 13 @ LTC; HOSTS — more needed

Apr 10 @ OCCC; HOSTS — many more needed

Further 2016 dates posted to website

Old Business

e 2 walkie-talkies to be reprogrammed
Autocross school — rescheduled to 2016
Instructor school — rescheduled to 2016
Speaker — no change

Trailer display — no change

New Business
® 2016 Board Membership

0 President — Mickey Gauldin
Vice-President — Robert Blucher
Treasurer — Ben Turner
Event Director — Don Cross

(o)
(0]
(0]
0 Secretary — Troy Watters



JECEMBER MEETING MINUTE

Motion to approve above members for 2016 approved & seconded;
unanimous approval by all present

Rules and Bylaws voting; the two proposed competition rule changes were
not approved - current vehicle classing remains unchanged for 2016

Hosting and membership duties reviewed

Towing duties, truck rental or leasing options discussed

Volunteer positions for 2016

Pit Patter Editor / Race Reports — Olivia Edstrom & Jessica Tooley
Webmaster — Mike Mincey

Equipment Manager — Don Hosler

Chief of Tech —Steve Pierce

Chief Instructor - TBD

Novice Walkthrough Instructor - TBD

Insurance Waivers — Tom McDonald

Medical — Karel Schneider

Registrars — Dawn Giddens and Becky Mendez
Timing — Mike Mincey

Photographer — Ryan Speaks

Tiger Points — Erich Mertz

Blast Master — Troy Watters

Trophies — Karlene Hartin

Swap Time
e BBlucher is selling a Miata tire trailer

50/50 drawing
e Won by Emma Plumley

SO T T T T e

New Members
e Mike Hudson presented for membership; unanimous approval by all
present

Member Stories

e Amanda and Leland Giddens married! Built-in AMG jokes abound

e KSchneider selling his 01 VW Beetle - $2900 obo

Upcoming Meeting

e Jan 7 location TBD

Members in Attendance: NAdair, RBlucher, GBonafede, GBonilla, DCross,
JCruz, JDeak, KDeBower, MEdstrom, OEdstrom, MGauldin, DGiddens,
JGiddens, DHosler, MHudson, TMcDonald, MMincey, CPlumley, EPlumley,

ZPlumley, KSchneider, TSothern, SSwartz, JTooley, BTurner, TTurner,
TWatters

Guests: Erik Mayer, Teri Mincey, Lexi Plumley
Regular Meeting Adjourned: 9:50 by MGauldin




Final Results - Pointless Event - Sun 12-13-2015

Martin Sports Car Club

Total Registered: 86, with Times: 82

Run1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index

1T|AS| 35|Erich Mertz Cayman S 40.917 |39.335 |OFF 38.909|0.927
39610 |38.909 [39.246

2 |AS| 1|Aaron Stogsdill Chevy Corvette |[39.798 [39.583 [39.652 |39.185(0.933
39.331 39.185 |OFF

3 |AS| 60(Maury Hamill Porsche Boxster|41.311  |40.924 (41.100 |40.248(0.959
41.084 |40.741 |40.248

4 |AS| 11|Victoria Edstrom  |Fiat 500 43246 (43.885 |41.852 [41.852|0.997
45753 |42.487

B Street Run1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index

1T|BS| 46|Don Wright BMW z4 39.970 [39.718 (39.951 39.718| 0.946
40.361 39.950 |40.305

2 [BS| 19|Doug Adams Chevy Corvette |OFF 40.896 [41.705 |40.896|0.974
41.225 |41.872 |41.675

3 | BS|119|Mario Knis Pontiac Solstice |42.067 [41.912 |41.471 |41.455|0.987
42.038 |41.744 |41.455

4 |BS| 13|Brent Killinger BMW z4 OFF 42442 (42170 |[41.520|0.989
43.013 |41.845 |41.520

C Street Run1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index

1T[CS| 18| Wiliam Van Tassel [Mazda Miata 40.436 [40.066 |39.839 [39.839|0.949

2T|CS| 92|Carlos Morales Mazda Miata 42.368 |41.564 |(41.389 [40.808|0.972
41.136 |41.288 (40.808

3 |CS| 6|Peter Tang Scion Fr-S OFF 42530 |41.511 41.511|0.989
41.624+1|OFF 41.642

4 |CS| 7|Jose Cruz Subaru BRZ 43724 |43.882 (42656 |(41.714]|0.993
42436 |43.569 |(68.688+1
41.714

5 | CS| 192 Nia Haynes Mazda Miata 46.370 |43.982 |(43.532+1(41.807|0.996
43.349 |43.156 |41.807

6 |CS| 17|Olivia Edstrom Subaru BRZ 43.774+1|45.647+1(43.649 (43.315]|1.032
44.571 43.315

7 |CS| 45|Michael Tomich Scion FR-S 43.468 (44503 |43.524 [43.468|1.035
44137 |OFF 44.055

D Street Run1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index

1T|DS| 85|James Sauceman |Mini CooperS |[41.559 |40.853+1(41.486 |[41.221)|0.982
41.870 42178 |41.221

E Street Run1 Run2 Run3 Total Index

1T|ES 7 | Scott Swartz Mazda Miata |41.946 |40.935+1|40.940 |40.531 | 0.965
41.042|40.531 41.082

2 |ES|321|Philip Petrie Mazda Miata |[43.100(41.768 41.354140.853|0.973
41.696|40.853 |65.771

3 |ES| 41|Tom McDonald |Mazda Miata |43.323 (42.281 42.258 142.258|1.006
42.449|42.795 |42.682

4 |ES|514 |Roy Watters Mazda Miata |OFF (43.766 |43.698|42.983|1.024
43.572|43.135 42.983




Martin Sports Car Club
Final Results - Pointless Event - Sun 12-13-2015

Total Registered: 86, with Times: 82

F Street Run 1 Run2 Run3 Total Index

1T| FS| 87|Bruce Abbott Ford T-bird 48674 |49.225 (48.294|47.574(1.133
47.574 |47.653

G Street Run 1 Run2 Run3 Total Index

1T| GS| 76|Ryan McConville 39954 [39.478 |39.064(39.064)0.930
40.580+1(39.580 (39.214

2T| GS| 01|Mike Mincey Ford Focus ST|42.662 (41.847+1|40.731(40.318|0.960
40.740 |40.318 [41.031

3 | GS| 25|Frank Hemandez|Ford Focus St |42.304 [41.356 |41.651|41.104|0.979
OFF 41104 (41.143

4 | GS| 51|Carolyn Smith Mazdaspeed3 |44.392 (42.498+1|43.821(41.176|0.981
42308 |42.143 (41.176

5| GS| 11|Tyler Killinger VW Golf GTI  [42.980 |42.249 [42.422)|42.249(1.006
43.348 |43.165 |(43.079

6 | GS| 4|Amy Schwandes |VW GTI 46.731 |46.257 |43.680|43.680(1.040
45160 |44.735 (44.240

H Street Run 1 Run2 Run3 Total Index

1T| HS| 49|Don Cross Ford Fusion [45.353 [45.039+1|OFF |45.353(1.080
46.556 |46.683+1(45.462

1T[STX| 1|lan Stewart Scion FRS 39.544 |OFF 39.388(39.388|0.938

2 [STX| 27|Chris Biedal Subaru BRZ |40.061 [39.604 |39.837|39.604(0.943

3 | STX| 93|Peter Lier Scion Gt86 40608 |40.262 40.262|0.959

STX| 37|Jonathan Ramos |Scion Fr-S 41.870 |42.149 |(42.106|41.870(0.997

1T|[STR| 9|Chris Larson Honda S2000 [38.786 ([39.256 |38.017(38.017|0.905

2T [STR| 91|Todd Kaley Honda S2000 |OFF 41.773+2(40.498|40.498 0.964

s3|STR| 4|Kevin Madyda Mazda Miata [41.109 (41.038 |40.852(40.852|0.973

4 |STR| 68|Brian Sewell Mazda MX5 [41.354 (41.148 |40.908(40.908|0.974

5 [STR|[148|Hunter Allen Mazda Miata [48.611 (45.043 |44.281(44.281|1.055

6 [STR| 6|Brian Smith Honda S2000 [46.113 (45.344 |44.725(44.725|1.065

7 |STR| 48|Curt Allen Mazda Miata [OFF 44.757 [44.978)44.757(1.066

1T|STU| 9|Ryan Speaks Subaru WRX STi|36.967 [37.249 |37.083 |36.967|0.880

2 |STU| 14 |Chase Ros Subaru WRX OFF 38.986 |39.144 |38.986|0.928

3 |STU| 13|Hasan Schwandes [Subaru STi 41.291 42.170+1)41.353 |41.291)0.983

Super Street Prepared Run 1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index

1T|SSP 196 (Mark Zaremskas |Nissan GTR 40.410 [39.485 |40.970 |39.485]0.940
39.987

2 |SSP| 11 |David Corda Audi R8 42.283+1(42.509+142.435+1|44.283 (1.055

A Street Prepared Run 1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index

1T|ASP| 98 [Robert Blucher Porsche Boxster [39.201 39.566 |39.300 |39.201|0.934
39618 |39.572 [39.336

2 |ASP| 81 |Alexis Flores Porsche Boxster |40.188 |39.815 |39.621 |39.566|0.942
39.987 |39.730 |39.566




Martin Sports Car Club
Final Results - Pointless Event - Sun 12-13-2015

Total Registered: 86, with Times: 82

B Street Prepared Run1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index
1T BSP| 01|Owen Brock MSpeed MX-5143.963 [43.315 |43.074 |43.074(1.026

10| Justin Hall MSpeed MX-543.305 |43.207 (43.345 |43.207(1.029
C Street Prepared Run1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index
D Street Prepared Run 1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index
Mazda Miata |40.506+1(41.815 |40.672 |40.672
Mazda Miata |41.298 |42.158 |[OFF 41.298

Matthew Lowe
Josh Coffin

11

eet Modified Street Tire 4 Run1 Run 2 Run3 Total
1T|SMST4| 67 |Harry Corbin Subaru STI 37.832 |38.210 |38.504 |37.832|0.901
2T |SMST4| 44|Terry Glazar Mitsubishi Evo |OFF 39.355 |38.004 (38.004|0.905
3 |SMST4| 7 |Justin McDonald |Subaru STI 40.030 [40.009 |39.699 |39.6990.945
4 |SMST4| 17 [Nate Adair Subaru STI 40.830 |OFF 40.343 |40.343(0.961
5 [SMST4 (191 [Matthew McGough 41.727 |OFF 41.681 |41.681|0.993
6 |SMST4| 19|Penny Belvoir 47.246 |44941 |44.145 |44.145(1.051
7 |SMST4| 20|Brad Lyons Audi S6 OFF
treet Modified Run1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index
6|Luis Mendez Mini Cooper S |42.041 40.425 (40.487 |40.425)|0.963

40.762 |40.636 (40.545
2 SMF| 14 |Becky Mendez Mini Cooper S |OFF OFF OFF 40.636 | 0.968
40.703 |40.636 (41.186
B SMF |708 | James Bangs Mini Cooper S |OFF 44048 |42.896 |42.678(1.016

Street Modified Run1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index
1T SM|674|Sarah Johnson Subaru WRX |OFF OFF 41.951 |40.242|0.958

41.301 |40.595 |(40.242
Super Street Modified Run 1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index

7] ssu] oo]wokey Gauan [ Toyoa iz |0.4s7 [s06mn |aosss|so.ss7 o]

X Prepared Run 1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index
1T [ XP|35|Adam Kutchak |Mazda Miata|42.047 |39.653 |39.232 |39.232|0.934
41.332 |39.671 39.917
2 [ XP| 5|Karel Schneider|Mazda Miata |39.927 |40.882+2|39.679+1|39.927 | 0.951
39.993+1(40.201 |40.217
3 | XP|77|Tristan Sothern |Subaru Sti  |42.969 [42.009 |OFF 41.2940.983
41.294 |41.504 |41.733+1

C Prepared Run 1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index

1T|CP|71|Don Hosler 40.202 |40.174 [40.283+1(40.174(0.957
40.599 |40.462+1(40.443

E Modified Run 1 Run 2 Run3 Total Index

1T|EM|11|Greg Bare BMW 2002 |OFF 43.240+1|40.984 |40.515|0.965

40.515




Martin Sports Car Club
Final Results - Pointless Event - Sun 12-13-2015

Total Registered: 86, with Times: 82

Novice Run1 Run2 Run3 Total Index
1T[NOV|179|Jeremy Keyes  |BMW M3 OFF |OFF 44356 [42.985|1.024
45.878(42.985 |47.488+1
2T|INOV| 4|Kevin Fernandez |Nissan 370Z 51.674 | OFF OFF 43.1731.028
43.173
3T|NOV| 9|Zac Saubert Porsche Boxster |44.007 [ 43.454 43.45411.035
4T|NOV| 105 |Erik Mayer Mazda MX-5 OFF |45.373+1(44.097 |44.097(1.050
5T|NOV| 23|Ezra Outler Honda S2000 |OFF [45.161 [44.420 (44.420]1.058
6T|NOV|[171|Kyle Taylor Mazda Miata 47.196(45.463 |44.702 [44.702|1.065
7 [NOV| 55|Josh Meier Ford Mustang  |46.809(47.314 |44.705 |44.705(1.065
8 [NOV| 13|Jeremy Meier Ford Mustang |47.016]45.096 |[46.107 [45.096|1.074
9 |[NOV| 6|Heather O Hamill|Porsche Boxster [46.174|45.530 |45.228 (45.228|1.077
10|NOV [ 627 | Jessica Tooley |Mazda Miata 50.369|47.447 (45.243 |45.243(1.077
11[NOV| 11]Jairus Lake Toyota MR2 45970(45.272 |45.859 [45.272|1.078
12[NOV/| 39(Chris Miller Mini Cooper S  |46.464(47.856 |45.954 |45.954(1.094
13|NOV| 7|George Mercado |Porsche 944 50.133|47.661 [51.620 |47.661|1.135
14[NOV|777 [Michael Boyle BMW 2002 48.961|48.846 |48.716 |48.716(1.160
15|NOV| 70|Robert Imperato |Jaguar F Type R|OFF [54.583 |51.622 |51.622(1.229
16|NOV| 36|Edward Agin Subaru WRX OFF |OFF OFF OFF -

Martin Sports Car Club
Top 20 - Pointless Event - Sun 12-13-2015

Timed Entries: 82

Pos.| Class Driver Car Model Time

1 STU[ 9|Ryan Speaks 05 SubaruWRX STi 36.967|0.880
2 SMST4| 67|Harry Corbin 05 Subaru STI 37.832(0.901
5] SMST4| 44|Terry Glazar 05 Mitsubishi Evo 38.004(0.905
4 STR| 9|Chris Larson 00 Honda S2000 38.017|0.905
5] AS| 35|Erich Mertz 08 Porsche Cayman S (38.909|0.927
6 STU| 14|Chase Ros 14 Subaru WRX 38.986|0.928
7 GS| 76{Ryan McConville 39.064(0.930
8 AS| 1|Aaron Stogsdill 09 Chevy Corvette 39.185(0.933
9 ASP| 98|Robert Blucher 02 Porsche Boxster 39.201{0.934
10 XP| 35|Adam Kutchak 94 Mazda Miata 39.232|0.934
11 STX| 1|lan Stewart 13 Scion FRS 39.388|0.938
12 SSP|196|Mark Zaremskas |09 Nissan GTR 39.485(0.940
13 ASP| 81|Alexis Flores 02 Porsche Boxster 39.566(0.942
14 STX| 27|Chris Biedal 13 Subaru BRZ 39.604(0.943
15 |SMST4| 7|Justin McDonald |14 Subaru STI 39.699|0.945
16 BS| 46|Don Wright 06 BMW Z4 3.0si 39.718|0.946
17 CS| 18| William Van Tassel| 10 Mazda Miata 39.839|0.949
18 XP| 5|Karel Schnieder |94 Mazda Miata 39.927|0.951
19 CP| 71|Don Hosler 40.174)0.957
20 SM|674Sarah Johnson 13 Subaru Impreza WRX|40.242(0.958
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2015 AWARD WINNERS

Congratulatiouns to cuyr 2015
Chawpions

BGiger of Bhe ¥ear * George Bonalfede

Overdll SEreet ¥ Don Hosler (repedt)
Overdll SEreet Prepdred ¥ Rydan Spedks
Overcdill Prepered ¥ Harry Corbin

First l.ady * Vicborid Edstrom

A SBreet * Don Hosler (repedt)
C SEreet * dose Cruz (repedad)
E Streeb * Scobt Susartz
F Street * Steve Pierce
G SBreet * Mike Wnincey
SCF * Wikeael Edstrowm
SGR * Don Cross(repedt )
SGU * Rycm Spedks (repeat)
STX * Chris Biedal
Sn * BrisBan Scthern
SSM * WMickey Gayldin (repedt)
SWF * l.yis Yhende=
SIMSTC2 * dohn Giddeus
SMSTA * Harry Corbkin

Rookie of the ¥edr * Gristan Sothern

President’s Ausards ¥ SBeve Pierce
Ben ¥y Beawmusork Ausdrd * Secobt Suwsartz
Wercury Ausdrd * George Bondfede
Conehedd Ausard * Chris Biededl



I drove in dirt at Post's Farm
Back in the days of yore.

Rode the banks at Wall

On N.J's eastern shore,

The asphalt of high banked fame,

Old Bridge, Heightstown and more.

And now | am the oldest
Active driver in the game.

e
No hub rails on the horse tracks,
No thousand dollar stakes.

On street tires we drove on tracks
And most no more remain

Now I've lived to be the oldest
Active driver in the game.

- WE LIKE To HAVE FUN

The Racing Game

By Stan Jones
(as revised by Bruce T. Abbott -
without permission)

The Old Timer

Perhaps t'was luck, or maybe skill,
That brought me through the years
Of sweat and toll an
Of happiness and tears.
The hardest blows I've learned to take
And never to complain,

And | am the oldest

Active driver in the game.

epless nights,

There really is no iimit
To the stories | could tell.
est of tracks,

I've seen my friends hit the wall,
This sport is far from tame

And I've lived to be the oldest
Active driver in the game.

*Joseph Deak

On Stillwater* and Lake Naomi

On slippery ice and swiriing snow,

'Tween the islands and the stumps,

Slipping and sliding we did go.

| drove some courses through rough bumps,
Through dust and flying stones.

And now | am the oldest

Active driver in the game.

With grandchildren that ask for tales
of

y y trophies
And | tell how each was won.
To them | am the best there is -
They proudly make the claim,
That their grandpa is the oldest
Active driver in the game.

It's time that | should quit the sport
For well I've

The thing that I iike best
It's time to leave the cockpit

And let some other claim
The title of the oldest

Active driver in the game.

But wili i be conten-ied

To just stand and man a corner

Or will I elimb back in again,

And perhaps become a winner.

To watch them run, to one like me,
Can never be the same -

So I'll go on - the oldest

Active driver in the game!

Jarnwnary Birtihdays!

*Mickey Gauldin
*Michael Mincey

*Dawn Giddens

*Brian Sewell



Member

Hosler, Don
Stogsdill, Aaron
Mertz, Erich
Edstrom, Victoria
Bonafede, George
Cruz, Jose
Tomich, Michael
Tang, Peter
Stroud, Jason
Sewell, Brian
Turner, Travis
Ramos, Jonathan
Blucher, Bob
DeBower, Kim
DeBower, Kim
Stewart, lan
Swartz, Scott
McDonald, Tom
Watters, Roy
Watters, Troy
Ferratusco, Matt
Bonilla, Gerardo
Kutchak, Adam
DeBower, Kim
Pierce, Steve
Abbott, Bruce
Bonafede, George
Plumley, Zane
Mincey, Mike
Smith, Carolyn
Renson, Trevor
Schwandes, Amy
Plumley, Zane
Palmblad, Bob
Bonafede, George
Hosler, Don
Gauldin, Mickey
Stogsdill, Aaron
Giddens, John
Turner, Travis
Giddens, Leland
Giddens, Dawn
Blucher, Bob
Turner, Travis
Stewart, lan
Edstrom, Mikael
Turner, Ben
Edstrom, Victoria
Edstrom, Olivia (r)
DeBower, Kim
Turner, Travis
Tang, Peter

" TIGER POINTS BY CLASS

Class JanFeb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sep Oct NovEvents2 dropsTotal

AS
AS
AS
AS
BS
Cs
Cs
CSs

CSs

HS

SS

SS

SS

SS

ASP
ASP
ASP
ASP
CSP
CSP
DSP
STF
STF
STF
STF
STF
STF
STF

00
0 30

o O o
o O o

32 29
22 25
28
37
25 34

o o

OO O OoOOoOo
OO -~~000O0O0

33
31 28
21

0

28

o OO oo

0 38
22 27
40 O
25 0

0 0
25 39
29 0

0 24

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0
31 36

0 0
32 40

0 34
27 22

0 25

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 28
30 24

0 0

0 o0
25 33
2 0

0 0

N
D

0
00 0 0 0
00 0 0 0
3631 0 34 0
00 0 0 0
30 0 0 0 0
0 032 3 O
3131 27 0 0
0 03 0 0
0 0 030 0
0 0 038 0
0 0 032 0
38 0 0 0 0
39 038 0 29
33 38 32 38 34
28 27 27 0 25
0 0 0 32 22
00 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 40
032 0 0 0

40
25
0
0
0
24
18
0
42
0
36

w
OO O0OO0OO0 20000

w w N
DO O N

[eNeNeNeNoNeoNeo o NoNoNe)

N W W
~N N oo

o O oo

35 29 31 30
23 25 0 36
30 34 0 O
0 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
26 30 0 27
19 26 0 O
35 0 0 38
0 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
0 0 0 32
0 0 0 O
04 0 O
30 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
38 32 35 0
32 37 0 O
27 16 23 30
0 19 0 36
0 40 0 O
0 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
366 0 31 0
30 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
027 0 O
0 18 32 0
0 42 0 O
0 0 27 O
0 0 0 O
0o 0 0 O
38 31 36 38
0 0 0 O
0 0 30 O
0o 0 0 O
0 33 31 0
0o 0 0 O
039 0 O
0 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
0O 0 0 O
28 34 38 39
39 29 27 28
24 25 32 33
0 22 0 24
0 40 0 O
33 0 0 O
0 0 0 O

38
32
27
0
0
30

O O O oo

w N B w NN WS w
= OONOOOUIOWOO= 0000 OO

o O O oo

3

[eNeNeoNeNeNeNolNo oo

WNNN S
oo AN OGO O

8

SR
S NN O =2 O 2222 aNWOPRAER22 W22 NNOON_2 200N, O0OWRARN 2200 _2W_ =22 NNOWAONO a0

269 269
244 244
164 164
25 25
39 39
266 290
161 161
144 144
122 122
84 84
68 68
57 57
41 41
30 30
98 98
36 36
293 293
236 236
208 241
167 167
155 155
118 118
80 80
31 31
237 237
154 154
39 39
33 33
200 200
142 142
80 80
51 51
29 29
36 36
182 182
101 101
30 30
30 30
132 132
89 89
77
30 30
38 38
32 32
38 38
323 323
304 359
249 273
122 122
74 74
73 73
32 32



TIGER POINTS BY CLASS

Member

Tang, Peter STF 0
Cross, Don STR 32
Madyda, Kevin STR 27
Hughes, Steven STR 0
Smith, Brian STR 38
Sewell, Brian STR 0
Tang, Peter STR 0
Kutchak, Adam STS 0
Speaks, Ryan STU 38
Ros, Chase (r) STU 27
Schwandes, HasanSTU 0
Smith, Pete STU
Biedal, Chris STX 32
Hammer, Chris STX 38
Chonody, Jason  STX 29
Ramos, Jonathan STX 20
Renson, Trevor STX
Schneider, Karel STX 44
Schneider, Travis STX 26
Tang, Peter STX 0
Schneider, Karel XP 0
Stewart, lan XP 0
Wells, Chris DP 33
Belvoir, Penny DP 28
Blucher, Bob DP 39
Schneider, Travis FP 0
Plumley, Zane FP 0
Sothern, Tristan

() SM 31
Dahlquist, Paul SM 0
Adair, Nathan (r) SM 0
Blucher, Bob SM 0
Gauldin, Mickey SSM 31
Blucher, Bob SSM 0
Schneider, Karel SSM 0
Mendez, Luis SMF 20
Mendez, Becky =~ SMF 23
Brau, Mike SMF 30
Schwandes, Amy SMF 0
Giddens, John SMST2 36
Spence, Kevin SMST2 42
Bonafede, George SMST2 40
Schneider, Karel SMST2 0
Giddens, Leland SMST2 0
Giddens, Dawn SMST2 18
Mertz, Erich

Palmblad, Bob SMST2
Hughes, Steven  SMST2 31
Portoghese, Aman-

da SMST2 0
Schneider, Travis SMST2 0
Corbin, Harry SMST4 34
Glazar, Terry SMST4 29
Adair, Nathan (r) SMST4 25
Dahlquist, Paul SMST4 22

32 0 0 O
24 35 38 33
33 26 0 28
39 41 0 O
0 30 27 O
0 0 0 27
0 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
39 39 36 O
33 33 0 O
0 0 0 38
37 27 32 33
0 4 0 39
43 30 0 28
32 21 0 O

25 0 0 O
28 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
03 0 O
03 0 O
31 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
0 3M 0 O
39 41 38 0
28 23 21 O
33 35 32 O
0 0 0 O
31 30 31 33
0 36 0 39
0 0 0 24
36 25 32 36

03 0 O
0 0 O O
28 0 0 38
0 42 33 0
0 03 O
0 27 28 0
33 0 0 O
0 18 0 27

SMST2 21 24 0 O O

0 0 0 O
021 0 O
0 0 0 O
36 33 36 36
0 28 30 30
0 0 0 O
0 0 0 O
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ER POINTS BY OVERALL C

Hosler, Don OV-S 36 31 28 34 38 40 35 29 31 30 38 1 313 370
Swartz, Scott ES 33 0 0 32 40 42 38 32 35 0 41 8 293 293

Hosler, Don AS 0O 0O 28 0 38 40 35 29 31 30 38 8 269 269
Cruz, Jose CS 32 29 28 25 39 24 26 30 0 27 30 10 266 290
Bonafede, George OV-S 0 39 39 0 0 0 38 31 36 38 39 7 260 260
Stogsdill, Aaron OV-S 30 30 24 22 27 25 23 25 0 36 32 10 252 274
Stogsdill, Aaron  AS 0 30 24 22 27 25 23 25 0 36 32 9 244 244
Pierce, Steve FS 39 33 30 0 28 0 36 0 31 0 40 7 237 237
McDonald, Tom ES 23 27 26 0 34 27 32 37 0 O 30 8 236 236
Watters, Roy ES 17 18 23 27 22 18 27 16 23 30 20 11 208 241
Mincey, Mike GS 31 28 25 25 3 O 027 0 O 3 7 200 200
Bonafede, George SS 0O 0 0O O O O 38 31 36 38 39 5 182 182
Watters, Troy ES 20 24 20 0 25 O O 19 0 36 23 7 167 167
Mertz, Erich AS 0O 0 33 40 0 O 30 34 0 0 27 5 164 164
Tomich, Michael CS 22 25 22 29 0 18 19 26 0 O O 7 161 161
DeBower, Kim oV-S 03 0 3 36 3 30 0 0 0 O 5 159 159
Fairytusco, Matt ES 44 36 35 0 0O O 040 0 O O 4 155 155
Abbott, Bruce FS 24 24 0 30 24 0 30 0 O 0 22 6 154 154
Tang, Peter CS 28 019 0 24 0 35 0 0 38 O 5 144 144
Smith, Carolyn ~ GS 21 0 22 22 0 27 01832 0 O 6 142 142
Stroud, Jason Cs 37 043 0 0 42 0 O O 0 O 3 122 122
Bonilla, Gerardo ES 0 42 4 0 0 O O O O 0 35 3 118 118
Hosler, Don SS 3 31 03 0 O O O O 0 O 3 101 101
DeBower, Kim DS 03 03 3 0 0 0 0 0 O 3 98 98
Sewell, Brian (O] 25 34 25 0 0O O O O O 0 O 3 84 84
Kutchak, Adam ES 29 3 20 0 0 O O O O o0 O 3 80 80
Renson, Trevor GS 0o 0 0 O 0 38 042 0 0 O 2 80 80
Turner, Travis Cs 0 o0 0 3 0 0 0 32 0 2 68 68
Plumley, Zane ov-s 3 0 029 0 0 0 0 0 o0 O 2 62 62
Ramos, Jonathan CS o 0 0 o0 o0 21 0 0 0O 0 36 2 57 57
Schwandes, Amy GS 0O 0 0O 0 24 0 0 027 0 O 2 51 51
Blucher, Bob Cs o 0 0 0O O O 041 0 0 O 1 41 41
Bonafede, George BS 0O 03 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 O 1 39 39
Bonafede, George FS 0 39 0 O 0 0 0O 0 0 0 O 1 39 39
Palmblad, Bob HS 0 0 0O 0O 3 0 0 0 0 O 1 36 36
Stewart, lan DS 0O 03 0O 0O O O 0 0 0 O 1 36 36
Plumley, Zane FS 33. 0 0 0 0 0O 0 o0 0 0 O 1 33 33
DeBower, Kim ES o 0 0 o0 31 0 0 0 0 O 1 31 3
DeBower, Kim Cs o 0 0 O O O 3 0 0 o0 O 1 30 30
Gauldin, Mickey SS o 0 0 0 0O O O 03 o0 O 1 30 30
Stogsdill, Aaron  SS 30 0o 0 0 0o O O o0 o0 o0 o 1 30 30
Plumley, Zane GS o 0 029 0 O O O O O0 O 1 29 29
Edstrom, Victoria AS 0O 0 02 0 O 0 0 0 o0 O 1 25 25



T LADY, ROOKIE & DETAILED

Member Class Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Events 2drops Total

FIRST LADY

Edstrom, Victoria TIGER 28 27 27 25 25 27 24 25 32 33 25 11 249 298
Mendez, Becky SMF 23 30 22 27 30 0 30 28 0 0 30 8 220 220
Smith, Carolyn GS 21 0 22 22 0 27 0 18 32 0 0 6 142 142
Edstrom, Olivia (r) STF 0 0 0 32 22 0 0 22 0 24 22 5 122 122
Belvoir, Penny DP 28 0 30 0 0 27 0 22 0 0 0 4 107 107
Giddens, Daw n TIGER 18 0 18 30 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 93 93
Schwandes, Amy TceR OGS o 24 o o0 19 27 0 0 3 70 70
Portoghese, Amanda SMST2 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 21 21
ROOKIE

Sothern, Tristan (r) SM 31 39 41 38 0 36 36 36 0 3 0 8 288 288
Madyda, Kevin STR 27 33 26 0 28 31 38 33 0 32 26 g 274 274
Sew ell, Brian TIGER 25 34 25 0 27 0 27 29 0 38 30 8 235 235
Tang, Peter TIGER 28 32 18 0 24 31 35 26 0 38 0 8 233 233
Chonody, Jason STX 29 43 30 0 28 36 25 0 36 0 0 7 227 227
Adair, Nathan (r) TIGER 25 33 35 32 0 33 33 0 o o0 27 7 218 218
Watters, Roy ES 17 18 23 271 22 18 27 16 23 30 20 11 208 241
Ros, Chase (r) STU 27 33 33 0 0 0 0 35 41 38 0 6 207 207
Mincey, Mike (r) GS 31 28 25 25 33 0 0 27 0 0 31 7 200 200
Edstrom, Olivia (r) STF 0 0 0 32 22 0 0 22 0 24 22 5 122 122
Member Class | Jan| Feb| Mar Apr May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov 2 drops Total
TIGER

Bonafede, George NGER 40 39 39 39 o 42 38 31 36 38 39 350 381
Speaks, Ryan sTU 38 39 39 36 o 3 o a1 35 32 38 334 334
Blucher, Bob TIGER 39 31 36 38 39 36 36 a1 o o 31 327 327
Corbin, Harry SMsT4 34 36 33 36 36 39 39 33 O o 38 324 324
Edstrom, Mikael STF 39 o 38 O 29 38 28 34 38 39 40 323 323
Hosler, Don TIGER 36 31 28 34 38 40 35 29 31 30 38 313 370
Turner, Ben sTF 33 38 32 38 34 32 39 29 27 28 29 304 359
Giddens, John TIGER 36 28 32 36 38 21 36 33 31 o 30 300 321
Sw artz, Scott Es 33 o o 32 40 a2 38 32 35 o a1 203 2o3
Sothern, Tristan sm 31 39 a1 38 o 36 36 36 O 31 o 288 288
Cross, Don STR 32 24 35 38 33 24 32 20 32 27 35 288 332
Biedal, Chris ST 32 37 27 32 33 24 o 26 27 36 31 281 305
Gauldin, Mickey TIGER 31 31 30 31 33 30 31 31 30 31 31 280 340
Madyda, Kevin STR 27 33 26 0 28 31 38 33 0 32 26 274 274
Glazar, Terry sSmsT4 20 o =28 30 30 28 28 28 36 o a2 269 269
Cruz, Jose cs 32 20 28 25 39 24 26 30 O 27 30 266 290
Turner, Travis TIGER 31 31 27 32 40 36 33 0 0O 32 o 262 262
Schneider, Karel TIGER 44 25 27 28 24 27 o 20 36 o 31 262 262
Hammer, Chris sSTx 38 o 45 o 39 42 37 29 31 o o 261 261
Mendez, Luis sSME 20 36 25 32 36 o 36 32 o0 o 36 253 253
Stogsdill, Aaron TIGER 30 30 24 22 27 25 23 25 O 36 32 252 274
Edstrom, Victoria TGER 28 27 27 25 25 27 24 25 32 33 25 249 298
Perce, Steve Fs 30 33 30 o 28 o 36 0 31 [ 237 237
McDonald, Tom Es 23 27 26 o0 34 27 32 37 O o 30 236 236
Kutchak, Adam MGER 290 31 20 o o 31 31 31 o 31 31 235 235
Sew ell, Brian TIGER 25 34 25 o 27 o 27 20 o0 38 30 235 235
DeBow er, Kim TIGER o 31 o 31 36 31 30 40 O o 34 233 233
Tang, Peter TGER 28 32 19 0o =24 31 35 26 O 38 o 233 233
Chonody, Jason ST 20 43 30 o0 28 36 26 0 36 o o 227 227
Mendez, Becky sSME 23 30 22 27 30 o 30 28 O o 30 220 220
Adair, Nathan TGER 25 33 35 32 o 33 33 o0 O o =27 218 218
Mertz, Erich TIGER 21 24 33 40 o o 30 34 0 o 27 209 209
Watters, Roy Es 17 18 23 27 22 18 27 16 23 30 20 208 2a1
Ros, Chase sTU 27 33 33 o o o o 35 41 38 o 207 207
Mincey, Mike cs 31 28 25 25 33 o o 27 o o 31 200 200
Hughes, Steven TIGER 31 39 a1 o o a2 o 44 o o o 197 197
Ramos, Jonathan TGER 20 32 21 o o =21 22 14 2a o 36 1907 190
Dahliquist, Paul TIGER 22 28 23 27 o 30 30 30 O o o 190 190
Giddens, Leland TIGER o 33 38 O o 31 o 39 o o 36 1777 177
Schw andes, Hasan st7u IS o == o =28 26 26 27 27 172 172
Watters, Troy ES 20 24 20 o 25 o o 19 0 36 23 167" 167
Smith, Brian STR a8 o 30 =27 o 21 o 23 27 o o 166 166
Tomich, Michael cs 22 25 22 29 o 18 19 26 O o o 161 161
Wells, Chnis DP 33 o 30 o o 32 30 34 o0 o o 159 159
Ferratusco, Matt Es 44 36 35 O o o o 40 o o o 155" 155
Abbott, Bruce Fs 24 24 o 30 24 o 30 o o o =22 154 154
Smith, Carolyn cs 21 o 22 22 o =27 o 18 32 o o 142 142
Spence, Kevin sSmsT2 a2 o a2 a3 o o o 20 o o o 137 137
Stroud, Jason cs 37 o 43 o o a2 o o o o o 1227 122
Edstrom, Olivia (r) STF o o o 32 22 o o 22 0 24 22 122 122
Bonilla, Gerardo Es o a2 41 o o o o o o o a5 118 118
Smith, Pete sTU 39 23 =20 o 32 1147 114
Renson, Trevor TIGER 38 32 a2 o0 o o 1127 112
Belvoir, Penny DP 28 o 30 o o =27 o 22 o o o 107 107
Stew art, lan TGER 38 o 3 o o o 31 o o o o 1057 105
Giddens, Daw n TIGER 18 o 18 30 27 o o o o o o o3 93
Plumiey, Zane TIGER 33 o 31 29 o o o o o o o o3 o3
Schneider, Travis NGER 26 28 o o o o o o 36 o o 90" 90
Palmblad, Bob TIGER 36 o a1 o o o 777 77
Schw andes, Amy TIGER o 24 o o 19 27 o o 70 70
Brau, Mike sSME o o o o o o o o 64 64
Portoghese, Amanda sMsT2 o o o o o o o o 21 21
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Edstrom, Mikaei

Turner, Ben

Mendez, Luis
Stogsdiii, Aaron
Edctrom, Victoria

Pierce, Steve

DeBower, Kim

fang, Peter
Chonody, Jason
Mendez, Becky
Adair, Nathan (r)
Mertz, Erich
Watters, Roy

Ros, Chase (r)
Mincey, Mike (r)
Hughes, Steven
Dahlquist, Paul
Ramos, Jonathan
Giddens, Leland
Schwandes, Hasan
Watters, Troy
Smith, Brian
Tomich, Michael
Wells, Chris
Ferratusco, Matt
Abbott, Bruce
Smith, Garolyn
Spence, Kevin
Edstrom, Olivia (r)

Stroud, Jason

233

227
220
218
209
208
207
200
197
190
190
177
172
167
166
161
159
155
154
142
137
122
122
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220
218
209
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207
200
197
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172
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161
159
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154
142
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Automotive Services

Maitland Tire Co. 233 N Orlando Ave, Maitland 407-539-0800
Discount Tire 330 S Alafaya Trail, Orlando 407-275-8133
Precision Sport Industries 823 Cherry Street, Winter Park 407-617-0372

Restaurants & Catering
Errol Estate Country Club 1355 Errol Pkwy, Apopka 407-886-5000

Other Services

Bridport Printing Group 1338 W Church Street, Orlando 407-716-4966
Motorsports

SCCA Central FL Region Dat Nguyen & Tim Reardon Www.cfrsolo2.com
Chin Motorsports Www.chinmotorsports.com

Grassroots Motorsports ~ David Wallens 888-676-9747
Magazine Www.grassrootsmotorsports.com

Skip Barber Gerardo Bonilla 800-221-1131

If you would like to submit a classified ad, simply send an e-mail to
bfoschini@yahoo.com for publication. Classifieds are provided here as a free service
to the members of the Martin Sports Car Club.

1. Many Performance Parts for 1st Gen MINI Cooper S. GRS intercooler,
intake, strut bar, M7 “Extreme” hood scoop & much more. Contact Bert @
bfoschini@yahoo.com

2. 2001 BMW OEM M3 wheel set. Staggered set, 18X8 (245/40/18) & 18X9
(275/30/18), bolt pattern is 5X120, unsure of the offset. OK condition, true with some
curb rash: $500. Tires free. Contact Kevin Abel @ abel.kevin@gmail.com



January 2016

Sun Mon Fri Sat
1 2
3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Club
Meeting
10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Event
@ LCTC
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30
31
Coming events— Please see page 3 for more details!
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